

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

**3**9

### Снар. 104

#### REFORM SCHOOL-STATE COLLEGE.

### Chapter 104.

Resolve in favor of the State Reform School.

Reform School, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars be, and is hereby appropriated for and in behalf of the state reform school, for the year eighteen hundred and eightyseven, and seventeen thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight as follows: for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, for repairs in boys' dining room five hundred dollars, for general repairs two thousand dollars, for current expenses fifteen thousand dollars; for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, for general repairs two thousand dollars, for current expenses fifteen thousand dollars.

Approved March 15, 1887.

### Chapter 105.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized and directed to receive from the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, situated in Orono, in the county of Penobscot, in trust, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, bequeathed to said college by Honorable Abner Coburn; and said treasurer shall apply the same in payment of the debt of the state of Maine, and shall issue to said college an unnegotiable registered bond for the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, bearing interest at the rate of four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually on the first days of January and July in each year, at the treasurer's office. Said bond shall be payable in thirty years from the first day of July, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eightyseven, and shall be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the secretary of state; and the state treasurer and his successors in office, shall pay to the treasurer of said college the interest on said bond from the. time he receives said sum until the maturity of the bond.

Approved March 16, 1887.

College of Agriculture, in favor of.